mailto:Donny.Lambeth@ncleg.net
mailto:ReportsManagement@ncleg.net
mailto:roblamme@rlamme.com

Executive Summary  

Senate Bill 99, The Appropriations Act of 2018 includes the following reporting requirement for SHIFT 
NC: 

"SECTION 11L.1.(j1) Of the three million two hundred thousand dollars ($3,200,000) 
allocated in this section in TANF funds to the Department of Health and Human Services, 
Division of Public Health, for the 2018-2019 fiscal year for teen pregnancy prevention 
initiatives, the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) shall be used to 
provide services for foster care youth.   

SHIFT NC shall submit a report to the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and 
Human Services by November 1, 2018, on the funds expended in fiscal year 2017-2018 for 
teen pregnancy prevention initiatives.

[...]

mailto:efinley@shiftnc.org

4 

Report to the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and Human 
Services 

Senate Bill 99, The Appropriations Act of 2018 includes the following reporting requirement for SHIFT 
NC: 

"SECTION 11L.1.(j1) Of the three million two hundred thousand dollars ($3,200,000) 
allocated in this section in TANF funds to the Department of Health and Human Services, 
Division of Public Health, for the 2018-2019 fiscal year for teen pregnancy prevention 
initiatives, the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) shall be used to 
provide services for foster care youth.   

SHIFT NC shall submit a report to the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and 
Human Services by November 1, 2018, on the funds expended in fiscal year 2017-2018 for 
teen pregnancy prevention initiatives.

[...]

"SECTION 11L.1.(j1) Of the three million two hundred thousand dollars ($3,200,000) 
allocated in this section in TANF funds to the Department of Health and Human Services, 
Division of Public Health, for the 2018-2019 fiscal year for teen pregnancy prevention 
initiatives, the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) shall be used to 
provide services for foster care youth.   

SHIFT NC shall submit a report to the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and 
Human Services by November 1, 2018, on the funds expended in fiscal year 2017-2018 for 
teen pregnancy prevention initiatives.

[...]

"SECTION 11L.1.(j1) Of the three million two hundred thousand dollars ($3,200,000) 
allocated in this section in TANF funds to the Department of Health and Human Services, 
Division of Public Health, for the 2018-2019 fiscal year for teen pregnancy prevention 
initiatives, the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) shall be used to 
provide services for foster care youth.   

SHIFT NC shall submit a report to the Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Health and 
Human Services by November 1, 2018, on the funds expended in fiscal year 2017-2018 for 
teen pregnancy prevention initiatives.